Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 11th December, 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
3. Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 7 - 32)

To consider an application for a Personal Licence.

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Lyme Breeze, Wood Lane East,
Adlington SK10 4PH (Pages 33 - 96)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by Wilshaws of
Bexton Limited in respect of Lyme Breeze, Wood Lane East, Adlington SK10 4PH.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk






Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Lic
[...]
mmittee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 10.30 Monday 11t December 2017
Report of: Jennifer Knight, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for Personal Licence by Mr Ryan Clive

Hulme in Cheshire East

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Summary

Cheshire East Council, being the authorised licensing authority for the issue
of Personal Licences, has received an application from Mr Ryan Clive Hulme.

Cheshire Police Constabulary have submitted an objection to the application
under Section 120 (5)(a) on the grounds that to grant the application would
undermine the Crime and Disorder licensing objective.

After considering all the relevant issues the licensing authority may either
grant or refuse the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Personal Licence by:

Ryan Clive Hulme
Resident of Cheshire East

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and its content.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.



Page 8

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1
[...]
SK10 4PH

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence, and the proposed operating schedule together with details of
relevant representations received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a variation to a Premises Licence by Wilshaws of Bexton Limited in respect of:

Lyme Breeze
Wood Lane East Adlington Cheshire SK10 4PH

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Obijectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

» The rules of natural justice
= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

Page 34

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

Wards Affected
Poynton West and Adlington
Local Ward Members

Councillor Michael Beanland
Councillor Mike Sewart

Policy Implications

The Licensing Auth
[...]
 the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part
of it below

Reasons why | have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.




Page 54

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

s APauchnsT BNLs AT ML TindEs THRT TS LiCaninsy O5TEE

Ak PMET B APLVLNE MAIBeSUSIlg (ort ML Tinduwtyt AELOMNT
RocHEs dn PRBCENLLES (ONSsovr (TH THE DPesAilas S¥ THE

Deuises s A (NEDNG VEILE Wil /e S BEmite TEANED
fom EffEAwE OQ3unuaicands T STHE oD QUi GLs .

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

WS Aotoséy AkiAg] VOB NOC INGREE THE AorBaiie v finy
(Lime AD Miornse. ASSOCIATED INiTH (BE [EWISES fs AHEIED 6
Ne NachTs Al RISESmMaT Aud st 1O THE AL TS
Ean (forices, Plocenets Ard OGNS A

Ml Embnst OF e e -

¢) Public safety

ME Prolossn AT DB AT REPESaGsr AT INCESATE
(A RUSE T Pudue SAYETY .

ﬂ) The prevention of public nuisance

7;1@ ArLicanr Wil (fued AT A MU (SHEINE? f@m
O e A lLiaeD M WhWALAS | eEes O vy (3
VartolihEd e (TS MWanbs pwr ConTesl h5D THAT nJoiSE
LBVELS Al MONITDEED fo Ay TO Aedvaar Pugecl NUnE

AT L TIMES

¢) The protection of children from harm

MHE PRoIDED ATZIATEN 208 N~ LEIEEINT b7 INCRGHE
IN e AuSic s Che) e




Page 55

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
e I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or uEr

¢ I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others ﬁ/
where applicable.

e ] understand that I must now advertise my application. VE/

¢ ] have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. JE]’

¢ I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my
[...]
 around
lyme Breeze to mute noise. To this day we are disturbed by people leaving the premises late at night,
urinating in front of our homes, litter and glass bottles dumped. This has a direct effect on our children and
animals, especially our nocturnal creatures, our environment plus a level of noise pollution that is totally
unacceptable for our peaceful community. The people, noise and traffic these events bring will become a

troubling public nusance problem.

The increase of traffic is of great concern. The approach to Lyme Breeze is along a narrow lane that turns
into a single track over a small stone bridge. We live on small narrow lanes where the majority do
not have pavements. For generations they are used by horses, cyclists, walkers and children. If
the premises is extended there will be a direct impact on our lanes as there will be insufficient
parking for large event trucks and customers. They will inevitably park all along our lanes
which will cause traffic problems and become dangerous for our children.

This is a sensitive area that needs to be respected and protected. This arca is completely unsuitable for an
events company.




Page 77




Page 78

7\

\®
KNIGHT, Jennifer

_— _ ———————— ]

From: LICENSING (Cheshire East}
Sent: 20-Nov-2017 1648
To: KNIGHT, Jennifer
Subject: [OFFICIAL] FW: Objection to licence changes at Lyme Breeze cafe, Wood Lane east,

Adlington, sk10 4ph

-—Qriginal Message-—

From:

Sent: ov-2 :

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: Objection to licence changes at Lyme Breeze cafe, Wood Lane east, Adlington, sk10 4ph

Dear Sir/Madam

Having just learned about the proposed change of the licence at Lyme Breeze Cafe, it leaves me deeply
concemed. My family owns the property NS (. ioise
volumes which come from the cafe when they have a party/wedding on is unbearable, my 2 young
nephews cannot sleep whilst these parties go on. My horses are kept on the families land [
Lyme Breeze cafe, we are constantly picking up litter from our
[...]
 re Lyme Breeze, Adlington, SK10 4PH

To: Licensing, Cheshire East Council

Please find attached a pdf copy of a letter which | am posting today, by first class mail. The original copy should
therefore be with you by 20.11.17 which is the closing date for representations.




Page 81

17" Navember 2017

The Licensing Section
Cheshire East Council
Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

Crawe

C\wi1 2BJ

Dear Sirs

Representation Regarding an Application te Vary a Premises Licence
Lyme Breeze, Wood Lan t, Adlington, SK10 4PH

At its meeting an Monday, Adlington Parish Council considered the above application.

Adlington Parish Council wishes te make a representation regarding this application,

The Parish Council is concerned Lhat the granting of this variation to allow live and recorded music
sutdoors will lead ta a public nuisance in the area near to these premises. It was felt that this could
especially he a nuisance ta nearby residential properties as well as canal barges moored at Adlington

tarina, many of which are used as residential accommodation.

Yours sincerely

Clerk




Page 82

KNIGHT, Jennifer o

From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Sent: 21-Nov-2017 08:07

To: KNIGHT, Jennifer

Subject: FW: Objection to the licence changes proposed for the site of Lyme Breeze, Wood

Lane East, Adlington

From:

Sent: 20-Nov-2017 17:34

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: Objection to the licence changes propaosed for the site of Lyme Breeze, Wood Lane East, Adlington

To Whom It May Concern,

Please can you register our strong objection to any change to the current Licensing regulations to the
present Lyme Breeze site on Wood Lane East, Adlington. We object to the extension of the licensable
area of the premises to include the outside boundaries of the site.

Wood Lanes is a rural, residential area with near to 100 homes, with young and old alike. The following
reasons for my objection include:

The location is very close to our property and extended licence will create ex
[...]

	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Personal Licence
	Redacted Application 2
	Redacted Disclosure
	Redacted Documents
	Police Objection
	Annex 5
	Relevant Offence List

	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Lyme Breeze, Wood Lane East, Adlington SK10 4PH
	Lyme Breeze Redacted Application
	Lyme Breeze Plans
	Lyme Breeze Redacted Objections
	Annex 3
	Lyme Breeze Premises Licence Summary
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 11th December, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor L Smetham (Chairman)

Councillors A Harewood and M Parsons

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor L Smetham be appointed Chairman.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

24 APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Personal Licence.  It was agreed that the Committee would continue with 
the hearing in the absence of the applicant.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

• a representative of Cheshire Constabulary

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

• Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003

• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)



• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application be refused on the grounds that the 
licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder has not been met.

25 WITHDRAWN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - LYME 
BREEZE, WOOD LANE EAST, ADLINGTON SK10 4PH 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

26 URGENT ITEM - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE WHITE HORSE, 
22 PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5BD 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

27 URGENT ITEM - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE WHITE HORSE, 
22 PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5BD 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

28 URGENT ITEM - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE WHITE HORSE, 
22 PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5BD 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

29 URGENT ITEM - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE WHITE HORSE, 
22 PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5BD 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.09 am

Councillor L Smetham (Chairman)


